CANCELLED 8/7/2023

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS Bid #24-2 CREEK COUNTY STORAGE BUILDING for CREEK COUNTY SAPULPA, OKLAHOMA

Separate sealed written bids for the construction of the CREEK COUNTY STORAGE BUILDING in Creek County will be received by the Creek County Commissioners on behalf of the Creek County Public Facilities Authority at 317 E Lee Room 100 Sapulpa, OK 74066 until 8:59 am August 14, 2023 for furnishing tools, materials and labor, and performing the work necessary to be done in the construction of the above. All bids that have been duly received will be publicly opened and read aloud by the Creek County Commissioners or a representative for the Commissioners, at the time and date shown above. Electronic bid submission will not be accepted.

The information for Bidders, Bid, Contract, Plans, Specifications, Bond Forms and other Contract Documents may be examined at the following locations:

Creek County Clerk, 317 East Lee Street, STE 100 Sapulpa, OK 74066

Bid News / iSqFt, 5727 S. Garnett, Suite H, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74146, www.bidnews.com

Dodge Data Analytics: www.construction.com/projectcenter/

Southwest Construction News, 5031 South 33rd West Ave, Ste. #210 Tulsa, OK 74107, www.swcnews.com

Hard copies or digital copies may be obtained at BKL, Inc., 1623 E. 6th St. Tulsa, OK 74120 (918-835-9588 or hammock@bklinc.com) for a non-refundable fee of One Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$100.00) per hard copy (11"x17") or Free (\$0.00) per PDF Download Link.

A <u>Mandatory</u> Pre-Bid Meeting will be held at 1:00 pm July 31, 2023 at Creek County Courthouse Commissioner's Meeting Room – 317 E Lee 2nd Floor Sapulpa, OK 74066. A tour of the areas of construction will immediately follow. <u>Prospective Bidders are required to attend</u>.

The County reserves the right to waive any irregularity or informality or to reject any or all bids.

The sealed proposal of each bidder shall be clearly marked with vendor name, address, Bid #24-2 Creek County Storage Building and accompanied by a Non-Collusion Affidavit, Business Relationship Affidavit, and a Certified or Cashier's Check or Bidder's Surety Bond in the sum of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid to be retained as liquidated damages in the event the successful bidder fails, neglects, or refuses to enter into said contract for the construction of said public improvements for said project, and furnish the necessary bonds within ten (10) working days from and after the date the award is made.

Bids received after the time set for opening of bids, will not be considered and will be returned unopened. No bidder may withdraw its bid within thirty (30) days after the actual date of the opening.

Newt Stephens, Jr., Chairman

Attest: Jennifer Mortazavi, County Clerk Seal